GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
MID-ANASTASIA DESIGN OVERLAY DISTRICT
April 14, 2022 Public Meeting
MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church

To: Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board
From: Saleena Randolph, Planner
Applicant: Brian Couch

KBJ- L&B Architects
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 4200
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Owner: Anastasia Baptist Church
Location: 1650 AlA South
Zoning / FLUM: Residential, Single Family (RS-3) / Residential-C (Res-C)

Applicable Standards: Land Development Code (LDC), Part 3.08.00

Summary of Request: The applicant requests design approval for demolition of the
existing Educational/Administration Buildings and detached
office building, and approval for construction of two new
buildings to include an Education/Administration Building and a
Gymnasium.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is requesting the Board’s review and approval for the following: demolition of
the existing Educational/Administration Buildings, demolition of the existing detached office
building, construction/design review of a new 47,754 square foot Educational/Administration
Building, construction/design review of a new 13,130 square foot Gymnasium, and revised
parking and landscaping where applicable. The Non-Zoning Variance is discussed
separately, and this report covers only the design review of the proposed site.

Based on application materials provided by the applicant, the location of the proposed
Education/Administration building has been designed to allow for construction of the new
building while the existing building will remain in use. The new Education/Administration
building will be set back further away from A-1-A as compared to the existing
Education/Administration building. The proposed Education/Administration building
fronting SR A1A South will not encroach within the 30-foot required setback for a building over
20 feet in height as required in LDC Section 3.08.05.A.

Based on the application materials, the new Gymnasium will be built behind the Family Life
Building and appears to be proposed near the existing detached office building that is
planned for removal. The new Gymnasium will be set back further away from Old Beach Road
as compared to the existing office building. This building fronting Old Beach Road will not
encroach within the 20-foot required setback for a building over 20 feet in height as required
in LDC Section 3.08.05.B.
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Additional buffering and screening requirements prescribed within in Section 3.08.06 are
existing and are not being revised. Staff notes that a Landscaping Plan was provided as a part
of this request. Section 3.08.06.A.1 allows a twenty (20) foot buffer from the right-of-way of
State Road AIA South except on Scenic Highway AlA as described in 6.06.02.F.2.b. This site
is on Scenic Highway AlA; therefore, according to Section 6.06.02.F.2.b, a minimum 30-foot
buffer is required along A1A South. The minimum 30-foot buffer is currently provided and will
not be revised as part of this proposed development. According to Section 3.08.06.A, a
minimum 15-foot buffer is required along Old Beach Road and this buffer is not being
provided. The current buffer is 8 feet and is not being revised or disturbed, and this area of
the site and buffer along Old Beach Road does not appear as being proposed for revision.

With respect to the design elements and materials proposed for the buildings, the applicant
states that the proposed exterior wall coverings/colors and proposed roofing material will
match the existing buildings, as previously approved. Any proposed changes to this
application, as submitted, will require additional review by the Mid-Anastasia Design Review
Board.

EXTERIOR PAINT COLORS

ALPINE WHITE = '
i A | I ‘
LIGHT GREY
TUDOR BEIGE -
EXISTING BUILDING PAINT COLOR IPROPOSED GYM & EDUCATION BUILDING PAINT COLOR|

EXTERIOR PAINT COLORS

i

2 B He ] - [ | = : - —
1. PRE-FABRICATED METAL PANELS 2. PAINTED STUCCO ON CMU . SLOPED ROOF- ASPHALT SHINGLESE =4, PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPY'
-COLORS TO MATCH EXISTING| COLOR TO MATCH EXISTIN

\

PROPOSED GYMNASIUM BUILDING CONSTRUCTION




Page 4 MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church

Artist Renderings:




Page 5 MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church

Section 3.08.01 Purpose and Intent

The purpose and intent of this Special District is to achieve specific goals and objectives of
the St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan and establish additional requirements which
regulate development in a manner that protects natural resources and further supports the
provisions of Article IV of this Code, and maintains and enhances the diverse and unique
character of the Mid- Anastasia Overlay District.

The objective of these requirements is to protect surrounding residential Uses; cluster
complementary Uses; protect scenic views; enhance physical appearance through design
and signage controls; protect community character and encourage pedestrian activity. These
objectives shall be accomplished through the establishment and implementation of special
guidelines, standards and criteria which shall apply to the location, character, compatibility
and appearance of proposed cultural, institutional, commercial and multi-family land Uses,
and to certain changes or renovations to such existing land Uses. The implementation of this
Part shall be assisted by a Design Review Board, which shall be established in accordance
with the administrative procedures of this Part. The review of activities which are subject to
these additional requirements shall be performed with the goal of determining whether a
proposed activity meets the goals, objectives and policies set forth in the Comprehensive
Plan and the guidelines, standards and criteria of this Part.

Relevant Code Sections - Design Review; LDC Part 3.08.00 (provided in Attachment 2)

= 3.08.04 Development Standards

= 3.08.05 Minimum Yard Requirements

= 3.08.06 Additional Buffer Requirements
= 3.08.08 Design Review Guidelines

= 3.08.09 Design Elements and Material

SUGGESTED ACTION TO APPROVE
The Design Review Board may consider a motion to approve MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia
Baptist Church, as described within the application and supporting documents provided:

1. The request complies with the required design standards prescribed within Part 3.08.00
of the St. Johns County Land Development Code.

SUGGESTED ACTION TO DENY
The Design Review Board may consider a motion to deny MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist
Church, as described within the application and supporting documents provided:

1. The request does not comply with the design standards prescribed within Part 3.08.00 of
the St. Johns County Land Development Code.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Application and Supporting Documents
2. LDC, Part 3.08.00 Mid-Anastasia Overlay District
3. Draft Final Orders
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Application for Overlay District Review
Growth Management Department
Planning and Zoning Section
4040 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustine, FL 32084
Phone: 904.209.0675; Fax: 904.209-0576

Date |November 15,2021 Overlay District |Mid Anastasia Property ID No (Strap) | 1618700000
Applicant |KBJ - L&B Architects Phone Number 904-361-5140
Address (50 N. Laura Street, Suite 4200 Fax Number
City Jacksonville State [FL Zip Code 32202 E-mail |bcouch@kbj.com

Project Name |Anastasia Baptist Church

Project Address & Location |1650 AIA South, St. Augustine Florida 32080-5464

Type of Review [] Commercial Use [ ] Multi-family Use [X] Other: .
Check all that apply Religious

The Project Involves New Building Changes to an existing Building [] Exterior Repainting [ ] Signage (Individual)
Check all that appl
PR [] Unified SignPlan [ ] Fences/Walls Parking / Lighting Landscaping / Buffers
[] Other:

Describe Project and work proposed to be done (Provide additional information by attachment as needed)

Demolition of Existing Educational and Administration Buildings
New Educational and Administration Building

New Gymnasium

New Parking

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL INFORMATION IS CORRECT:
Signature of owner or person authorized to represent this application:
Signed By

Printed or typed name(s) |Brian Couch

Contact Information of person to receive all correspondence if different than applicant:

[ ] Phone Numberl:] [ Fax Number I:] [JE-mail

L] Postal Address Name

City State Zip Code

Please notify the Planning and Zoning Section at 904.209.0675 if you need any special assistance or accommodations to attend the
meeting or if you have any questions concerning this application.

Please list any applications currently under review or recently approved which may assist in the review of this application including
the name of the PUD/PRD:

Revised January 3, 2013



\
30' SCENIC BUFFER/
BUILDING SETBACK

\

\

)
A\O
CONC VAULT
W/DOUBLE LIDS
(SEWER AIR RELEASE VALVE)

\

30' SCENIC BUFFER/
\ BUILDING SETBACK

\

FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION = 14.26

FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION = 14.45

UILI
CHURCH STEEPLE,

BUILDING
(3-STORY)

@@@

N

vagele:

~

i

)

)

WA

TTETTU Reldd

=

TECTU TR

L F'WHWHU

S
)

3
]

20' BUILDING
SETBACK ~

/8RN0 1]

)

|

SN

TET

\
\
\
\
/ ‘
/ - \
8' LANDSCAPE \ \
BUFFER
/
/

PROJECT BOUNDARY

’
|
| \
ﬂ |
|
| \
|
|
\ |
\ |
\ o

/
' |

\ |

|
OR 3266 \ |

PAGE 1552 O
|

\

‘0‘0 ”‘w ‘/
\ AR
|

\ |
\

[ -

]
| MENEDEZ PARK ©
| MB 3, PG 31
|~ BLOCK 2 — -

S:\PROJECTS\21000\21098 - ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH\ENG\DRAWINGS\CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS\21098 - MASTER SITE PLAN.DWG_L1, 2/25/2022 11:14 AM, Eric Lanehart, MATTHEWS DESIGN GROUP, INC.

PROJECT BOUNDARY

GRAPHIC SCALE

pies.

0 ' 75 100
1" =50
SITE DATA TABLE
TOTAL SITE 9.78 AC | 425,973 SF
EXISTING BUILDING 42,588 SF
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 178,982 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING 29,963 SF
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 45,603 SF
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 224,584 SF
TOTAL PERVIOUS 201,388 SF
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS % 53%
TOTAL PERVIOUS % 47%
% BUILDING COVERAGE 17%
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 193,261 SF
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 454%
PARCEL NUMBER(S) (EX. 206440 0020)
911 ADDRESS 1650 A1A SOUTH
FEMA PANEL NUMBER 12109C0381J, 12109C0382
FLOOD ZONE ZONE X
SETBACKS (FRONT/SIDES/BACK) 30720720°
PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL PARKING EXISTING = 331 SPACES

TOTAL ADA EXISTING = 16 SPACES

TOTAL EXISTING REMOVED = 38 SPACES

TOTAL ADA EXISTING REMOVED = 4 SPACES
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PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES CODE  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONTAINER
@ IE llex x attenuata “Eagleston® Eagleston Holly -—-
e,
g .« 3 JS Juniperus silicicola Southern Red Cedar —
-
LN Lagerstroemia indica x faurier “Natchez® Natchez Crape Myrtle -—-
{ZD QC Quercus virginiana Live Oak -
Percentage Tree Caliper"| Count Total Inches
8.33% HOLLY 6 2 12
45.83% CEDAR 6 11 66
12.50% CRAPE 6 3 18
33.33% OAK 6 8 48
24 144
TREE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS
MINIMUM TREE REQUIREMENT = 80 INCHES/ ACRE
SITE AREA = 1.40 ACRES
MINIMUM TREES INCHES
REQUIRED = 1.40 ACRES x 112 INCHES
PRESERVED TREES INCHES + PLANTED TREE INCHES = TOTAL TREE INCHES
15 + 144 159 INCHES
144 > 112

SJC TREE MITIGATION REQUIREMENT

PLANTED TREE INCHES MUST BE > REMOVED PROTECTED TREE INCHES
REMOVED PROTECTED TREE

INCHES = 666INCHES
PLANTED TREE INCHES 144INCHES
144 > 666

1. 70% OF NEWLY PLANTED TREES MUST BE CANOPY TREES.
2. NO MORE THAN 50% OF NEWLY PLANTED TRESS CAN BE OF THE SAME SPECIES.

3. VEGETATION THAT EXCEEDS TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET IN HEIGHT AT
MATURITY SHOULD NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN FIFTEEN (15) FEET OF THE
VERTICAL PLANE OF AN EXISTING POWER LINE, EXCLUDING SERVICE
WIRES.

4. BALLED AND BURLAPPED STRAPPING WIRE, AND ANY SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. WIRE BASKETS SHOULD
BE CUT AWAY FROM TOP ONE-THIRD OF ROOT BALL.

5. NON-CANOPY TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM
OTHER TREES AND CANOPY TREES NO CLOSER THAN 20-30 FEET,
DEPENDING ON SPECIES.

6. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS FOR GRADE #1 OR
BETTER AS GIVEN IN THE LATEST "GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY
PLANTS, PART | AND I, "FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES OR TO THE STANDARDS AS GIVEN IN THE LATEST
"AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK", AMERICAN NATIONAL

7. PINE BARK OR PINE STRAW MULCH SHALL BE PROVIDED A MINIMUM OF
TWO TO THREE INCHES IN DEPTH AROUND ALL NEWLY PLANTED
LANDSCAPE.

8. A MULCH RING FOR ALL NEWLY PLANTED TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
LEAST FIVE (5) FEET IN DIAMETER AND NOT CLOSER THAN SIX (6) INCHES
FROM THE TREE TRUNK.

. IRRIGATION WILL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

10. TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT (8) TO TEN (10) FEET AND
TWO (2) INCHES OF CALIPER.

11. SHRUB LINES ARE TO BE PLANTED AT THE REQUIRED MINIMUM HEIGHT,
NOT BY CONTAINER SIZE.

12.  SOIL IN TREE ISLAND SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 12" OF SUITABLE SOIL FOR
TREE PLANTINGS, AND BE VOID OF ANY CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OR
UNSUITABLE MATERIALS.

13.  TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 7.5" FROM THE CENTERLINE
OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
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IF SHRUB IS B & B, THEN REMOVE

BURLAP & ROPE FROM TOP 1/3 OF
BALL

MINIMUM 2" PINE BARK MULCH.
SOIL BERM

MINIMUM 12" DEPTH OF PLANTING
SOIL IN GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

BEDS
i 3 INCHES MULCH ( SEE LANDSCAPE
¢ 11 | NOTES FOR TYPE OF MULCH )
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= PLANTING SOIL MIXED PER
SPECIFICATIONS

i

UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL
PROVIDE MINIMUM PIT CLEARANCE

OF 6” AROUND ROOT BALL AND
SIDES.

SHRUB AND GROUND COVER PLANTING DETAIL

/ EDGE OF PAVEMENT OR CURB

NOTE: LOCATE PLANTS IN A TRIANGULAR PATTERN
AS SHOWN, SPACED EQUIDISTANT FROM EACH
OTHER (AT SPACING SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST).

SHRUB/GROUNDCOVER SPACING PLAN

(2), 2/25/2022 11:15 AM, Eric Lanehart, MATTHEWS DESIGN GROUP, INC.
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REQUIRED BARRICADES
ARE TO REMAIN INTACT
THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

# 5 REBAR
POST (TYP.)

4' SAFETY
ORANGE
COPOLYMER

DO NOT STORE
MATERIALS IN \ PROTECTIVE
THIS AREA RADIUS

UNDISTURBED XXX IR IRRIILLIEE BARRIER
;

EXISTING KO0RIIRIRRIRIRRANKAS FENCING W/
GRADE §2000 0% 0020002020 20220 %% 2 %0 % X WIRE TIES

P00 %020 %00 e e 202020 %% %0 %o % X

[R0RRARARARIRIK TO POST

[000R0R0REELKIN o0

QRRRIRIKIKIRRILAIES X

JeRLRREERRRRIIS -
AAAAAA RREGUAKSIS | —

ALL PROTECTED TREES, PRESERVED UNDERSTORY VEGETATION, AND TREES RETAINED FOR TREE CREDIT SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM INJURY DURING ANY LAND CLEARING AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESS IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER.

. THE MINIMUM UNDISTURBED AREA SHALL BE DESCRIBED BY A RADIUS OF ONE FOOT FOR EACH INCH OF THE TREE'S
DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT. DURING DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY, ENCROACHMENT INTO THE UNDISTURBED AREA FOR
PROPOSED ACTIVITY DESCRIBED IN CC LDC 6-2(5)(E), MAY BE PERMITTED UP TO 25% OF THE RADIUS OR UP TO 50%
OF THE RADIUS ON ONE SIDE BUT NOT CLOSER THAN 6 FEET TO THE TRUNK OF THE TREE IN ALL EVENTS.

2. A TEMPORARY BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT DISTURBANCE OF THE SOIL EQUAL TO MINIMUM
UNDISTURBED AREA. THE BARRIERS SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO LAND CLEARING AND REMAIN IN PLACE THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE DEVELOPER SHALL NOT CAUSE OR ALLOW THE CLEANING OF EQUIPMENT, STORAGE OR DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS OR
WASTE MATERIALS SUCH AS PAINT, SOLVENTS, ASPHALT, CONCRETE, MORTAR, OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL THAT MAY
ENDANGER THE HEALTH OF TREES OR VEGETATION WITHIN THE MINIMUM UNDISTURBED AREAS OF PROTECTED TREES.

4. THE MINIMUM UNDISTURBED AREA SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ITS ORIGINAL GRADE WITH NO TRENCHING OR CUTTING OF
ANY ROOTS, AND THERE SHALL BE NO STORAGE OF FILL OR COMPACTION OF SOIL. IN NO EVENT SHALL MOTORIZED
VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT BE ALLOWED TO PARK ON OR TRAVERSE THAT AREA WITHIN THE MINIMUM UNDISTURBED AREA
OF THE PROTECTED TREES, NOR SHALL ANY DIRT OR OTHER MATERIALS BE STORED WITHIN THE BARRIERS.

5. NO ATTACHMENT, WIRES (OTHER THAN PROTECTIVE GUY WIRES), SIGNS OR PERMITS SHALL BE FASTENED TO A TREE.

6. ALL CLEARING AND GRUBBING WITHIN PROTECTED TREE AREA WILL BE DONE WITH HAND TOOLS ONLY.

7. ALL ROOT SYSTEMS OUTSIDE THE PROTECTIVE RADIUS WHICH OCCUR IN AREAS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL
BE PRUNED BY A QUALIFIED TREE SURGEON PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING / MIN. UNDISTURBED AREAS

See Wood

Batten Detail
2 x 4 Wood Braces (Minimum Of

Three Wood Braces) Spaced At
120° Apart. Saw Cut Ends At
Proper Angle To Allow For Flush
Connection To Wood Batten. Nail
Wood Braces Securely To Wood
Batten

Safety Flags

See Wood Staking
Detail

¥ Of Trunk
Height Minimum

v,

30" Minimum Depth Mulch

Of Wood Stake Soil Ring For

Water Collection

Soil Backfill Existing Soil

Planting Pit 2 Times
Width Of Rootball

NOTE: For Palms Over 24" Clean Trunk, Use Detail Provided
In Contract Plans.

PALM PLANTING
FOR UP TO 24’ CLEAR TRUNK

Trunk

Burlap Layers (Five)

Bands Or Straps
Nails

2x4x12 Wood
Batten

2 x 4 Wood Brace

Existing Soil

2 x 4 Minimum Wood
Stake

With Boards Positioned Face To
Face, Nail Brace Securely To
Wood Stake Below Finished
Grade

NOTE: Stake Into Firm, Existing Soil.
WOOD STAKING DETAIL

PALM PLANTING

J4" = 10" P-CO-I5

PLANTING NOTES

I. The LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR s responsible for verifying project

site conditions and all quantities indicated on these plans before
commencing any work. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR shall notify the

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT f soll conditions are poorly drained to
determine 1s substitution of matenrals 1s necessary.

2. All plant matenral shall be Florida Grade No. | or better
nursery grown in accordance to Florida Grades and Standards

3. All plant matenal shall be container grown or B¢B. B4B
materials shall be "hardened off" root pruned during field

production and shall be dug at least several weeks before

4. Plants shall be sound, healthy and vigorous, well branched and
densely foliated when in leaf. They shall be free of disease,
insects, eggs or larvae and shall have healthy, well developed root
systems. They shall be free from physical damage or adverse
conditions that would prevent thriving growth.

5. Substitution of plant materials will not be permitted unless
auvthorized in writing by the LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. If proof s
submitted that any plant specified in not obtanable, a proposal
will be considered for use of the nearest equivalent size or
variety with corresponding adjustment of contract price.

6. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR shall bear final responsibility for
proper surface drainage of planted areas. Any discrepancy in the
drawings, obstruction on the site, or prior to work done by any
other party, which the CONTRACTOR feels precludes establishing
proper drainage shall be brought to the attention of the LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT for correction or relief of said responsibility.

7. Planting beds shall be cut or edged to form a uniform clean
hne between beds and lawn areas.

6. After all plant materal in a plant bed area has been installed and
approved, the areas between plants shall be raked to an even grade to
conform to premulching finish grades. All planting beds and plant saucers

shall then be uniformly covered with a mimmum three (3) inches
of #2 grade or better of PINE BARK MINI NUGGETS.

9. Before fertiization a soil and/or foliar nutrient analysis shall be
performed to determine whether phosphorus fertilizer with 30% slow
release nitrogen will be required. All planting bed areas shall be fertilized
approximately 4-6 weeks after installation.

0. Plant matenal soil shall be "native" soil that was removed from the
planting hole. If soil 1s badly contaminated, good quality soil shall be vsed

as replacement after contaminated soil has been completely removed from

planting area.

Il. After sodding 1s completed, the entire side areas shall be watered by
hand or irrigation system each day for two weeks. After approximately one
month of installation, sodded areas shall then be top dressed with a 15-0-15
commercial slow-release fertilizer at a rate of 6.67 pounds per 1,000 square

feet of area in an evenly broad-case pattern.

12. The LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR s responsible for all fine grading
preparation for planting. Apply pre-emergent to all beds prior to planting.

I3. Rough grades will be established by the owners general
contractor at approximately 3 inches below curbs, sidewalks,

hardscape amenities, mowing strips and abutments. All matenrals
shall be a minumim 30" from buildings or walks.

4. Sod areas shall be SPECIFIED Grass. Grass for sodding
shall be freshly cut in squares one foot wide by two feet long.

Sod shall be healthy, free of insects and weeds, n naturally flourishing

conditions. Dry, brown and unfresh sod will be rejected.

15. Sod shall be laid end to end and side to side in a staggered

line to form a uniform layer. All uneven edges shall be squarely
trimmed to allow close and firm fitting of each piece.

I6. The LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR s responsible for fully maintaining
all plant material on site during and before planting, until the

work in accepted by the LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT and/or owner.

I7. All plants shall be guaranteed by the LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR to

be healthy plants and in flourishing condition of active growth for

minety (90) days from final inspection and acceptance. All trees
shall be guaranteed an additional one year from final inspection

and acceptance.

I&. The LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, owner or owners representative shall

have the right to reject any and all work which in his opinion does
not meet with the requirements of the specifications at any stage

of the project operation.

19. There will be special care to all existing trees to be
retained on site to avoid construction damage.

REGISTERED LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT
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EXISTING TREES TO REMOVE REMAIN

TREENUMBER | TREE COMMON NAME D.B.H. TO REMOVE | TO REMAIN
31 LIVE OAK 40"17" 57
86 LIVE OAK 22"24" 46
200 LIVE OAK 31 31
201 BOTTLE BRUSH 2"3"3"2" 10
202 BOTTLE BRUSH 2"3"2" 7
203 BOTTLE BRUSH 322" 7
204 BOTTLE BRUSH 2"1"1" 4
205 CEDAR 12 12
206 CEDAR 26 26
207 LIVE OAK 29 29
208 LIVE OAK 21 21
209 LIVE OAK 19 19
210 LIVE OAK 18 18
211 LIVE OAK 18 18
212 LIVE OAK 14 14
213 LIVE OAK 14 14
214 LIVE OAK 24 24
215 SABALPALM 12'0.A. 3
216 LIVE OAK 22 22
217 LIVE OAK 33 33
218 SABALPALM 12'0.A. 3
219 LIVE OAK 15 15
220 QUEEN PALM 28 6
221 QUEEN PALM 20 6
222 LIVE OAK 15 15
223 LIVE OAK 15 15
224 LIVE OAK 8 8
225 LIVE OAK 15 15
226 LIVE OAK 15 15
227 LIVE OAK 11 11
228 CEDAR 12 12
229 LIVE OAK 18"26" 44
230 LIVE OAK 27 27
231 LIVE OAK 15 15
232 LIVE OAK 24 24
233 CEDAR 14 14
234 ELM 5 5
235 LIVE OAK 13 13
236 LIVE OAK 21 21
237 LIVE OAK 22 22
238 LIVE OAK 19 19
| ToTaLs 666 74
EXISTING TREES TABLE
TREE TABLE TREE TABLE TREE TABLE
TREE £ aND SPEGIES TREE # AND SPECIES TREE #|  aNp SpECES
1 13"0AK 62 41" OAK 119 10" PALM
2 24"0AK 63 8" PALM 120 12" PALM
3 22"0AK 64 15" CEDAR 121 11" PALM
4 24"0AK 65 23" CEDAR" 122 10" PALM
5 18"0AK 66 17" CEDAR 123 12" PALM
6 14"PALM ' 67 29" OAK 124 12" PALM
7 27"0AK 68 5" X 6" X 6" X 7" X 8" ORANGE TREET 125 6" CRATE MRYTLE CLUSTER
8 2470AK 69 32" OAK : 126 | 6" CRATE MRYTLE CLUSTER
] 30"0AK 70 8" X 14" OAK 127 8" CEDAR
10 30"0AK ‘ 71 18" 0AK 128 8" 0AK
11 8"0AK ‘ 72 34" OAK 129 36" CRATE MRYTLE CLUSTER
12 11"0AK ‘ 73 17" OAK 130 15" OAK
13 7"0AK ' 74 9" OAK 131 14" X 8" 0AK
14 13"0AK 75 17" CEDAR 132 8" x 8" 0AK
15 14"0AK 76 53" OAK 133 23" OAK
16 13"0AK 77 24” CEDAR 134 14" X 12" x 8" OAK
17 13"0AK 78 18" ELM 135 12" OAK
18 7"HOLLY 79 24" CEDAR 136 14" OAK
19 20"0AK 80 23" CEDAR 137 24" OAK
22 1770AK 81 24" PALM 138 24" OAK
23 18"0AK 82 24" PALM 139 30" 0AK
26 §"X9"X9"X12"X14” OAK CLUSTER 83 14" OAK 143 16" OAK”
27 11"X18"X24"X28" OAK CLUSTER 84 | 24" 0AK 144 8" ELM”
28 16"ELM 85 | 20" x 27" X 15" X 18" OAK 145 7" HoLLY”
29 24"ELM 86 22" X 24" OAK 146 6" CEDAR"
31 40"x17" OAK 88 14" CRYATE MYRTLE 147 18" QAK"
32 9"X9"X8" FLAME TREE 89 16" PALM" 148 32" OAK”
33 18"CEDAR TREE 90 11" OAK 149 36"0AK
34 20"CEDAR 91 11" OAK 150 21"0AK
35 14"CEDAR 92 13" OAK 151 18"0AK
36 14"CEDAR 93 10" OAK 152 12°0AK
37 17"CEDAR 94 15" OAK 153 11" FUR
38 15"0AK 95 8" DAK 154 6"MAG
39 17"0AK 96 14" OAK r 155 7"MAG
40 44" OAK 97 7" OAK 156 12"PALM
42 36" OAK 98 6" MAG 157 14"PALM
43 36" OAK 100 10" PALM . 158 15"0AK
44 16" OAK 101 10" PALM /7159 16"PALM
45 24" BY 20" OAK 102 12" OAK 160 17"PALM
46 8" PALM | 103 13" X 13" OAK
47 8" PALM 104 13" X 9" 0AK
48 23" OAK 105 20" OAK”
49 18" CAK 106 16" OAK
50 34" OAK | 107 16" OAK
51 26" OAK 108 14" QAK
52 28" OAK 109 32" OAK
53 27" 0AK 110 60" OAK
54 15" CEDAR 111 15" PALM
55 16" CEDAR 12 16" PALM
56 15" CEDAR 113 16" PEAR
r 57 24" OAK [ 114 8" MAG
58 25" OAK 115 11" PALM
59 13" CEDAR 116 11" PALM
60 12" CEDAR | 117 11" PALM
61 15" OAK | 118 | 11" PALM

> <\

LEGEND

200 () TREE TO REMAN

221 ggg TREE TO BE REMOVED

AREA TO REMAIN

UNDISTURBED

\ 30' SCENIC BUFFER/
\ BUILDING SETBACK

-
L

=

—

—
_—

238

~ T S

WASHINGTONIA PALM A NG

TO REMAIN 'Y < oy

200 (O *, o~
201 ~ ~
262 ‘LIVE OAK
203 O 10 REMAN
204

g 205

203
2ie
211
212

v

W 23

219

220

<

X 233

\
\
\ \
\
»
au- .
WRE T\ _——
|
T ——— PROPOSED
| Enclosus
I —————— — et
8' LANDSCAPE
BUFFER .. o . ‘
20' BUILDING . R N
SETBACK ,’ S—— R S T~
. - R /’//,;/—_—/—\\\ -
1 LA S~
g /-
Y
P;
&% ——
2\ o —

N
HOLLY
O To REMAN

N

N,

231 1
_— AN
26 . A

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 30 45 60
1"=30"

ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

§ ~
9 k3
D}—%%
ZoUg
_l}:Z_l
3535
£ 58
L (@]
[h'4
218
O |k
2 |5
>U)
w4
Ll
=i H H .
<| | i i Pl
[m)
O | i i
=z ] ] ] [
N
- - | AN (o]
W lw|w| > 2
o N
Z
8 &5 (5 | |3
2 12 |3 |z |8
mﬂ-
3
uua;
. -
-2 ¥
O: &
Ln:z%
Em;goz
(@)Y
Do~ 0
Qa9
— =<0
<4~ Z
=210
S5 as
O —
AP 5 ®
MDNO
@
X< <
Cﬂmm_
Sz
o
an
~
n'd
Ol e r
2 5
[
Z O P
L O g Z
0
= 2 %5
Z T 00
Ll -
L wn
—

SHEET No.:

4

OF XX

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by CHRIS L. BUTTERMORE, P.E. on the date adjacent to the seal.

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.


AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC VAULT  W/DOUBLE LIDS (SEWER AIR RELEASE VALVE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. WALKWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
BIKE LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text
C/L 3' WIDE HEDGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
24" RCP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. WALKWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC. WALKWAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLDG ROOF OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 STORY STUCCO BUILDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 STORY STUCCO BUILDING (CHURCH STEEPLE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOODEN  BULKHEAD (POOR CONDITION)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADA  MAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
L10

AutoCAD SHX Text
L11

AutoCAD SHX Text
C3

AutoCAD SHX Text
L12

AutoCAD SHX Text
N13°41'07"W  991.41

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.19'(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.00'(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
991.43'(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
84.04(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
40.0(P)

AutoCAD SHX Text
100(P)

AutoCAD SHX Text
58.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
PC

AutoCAD SHX Text
PC

AutoCAD SHX Text
PT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAINAGE MANHOLE TOP EL = 15.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRR

AutoCAD SHX Text
IRR

AutoCAD SHX Text
GT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/4" IP NO ID 0.1' NORTH 0.4' EAST

AutoCAD SHX Text
W


| ANASTASIA|

CHURCH

MID-ANASTASIA DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

AATAS_ IA BAPTIST CHURCH -

~ St Augustlﬁé Florlda?’t




@ ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

ANASTASIA S St. Augustine, Florida




PROJECT LOCATION

|4 | = ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

~ |anasTasia[" ‘ St. Augustirie, Florida

CHURCH g IR




& pdishoMatin Q,q O - © ‘l
hoos & T (N — > - o : L d
R W | Legend q 2 er |2 3 egen
A \ o (e% (\G‘(\ o o ]
%ﬁv = :. ‘-_ I:l Mid-Anastasia Overlay District E © =~ “‘
Il'- i Mumici oundaries G / . . .
E Teram] | ¢ e & S fing Ave ” ‘\‘ Mid-Anastasia Overlay
CrassoldiSt!) “"’s_ﬁ 2 - (=) Z -~ EEEEmEa
% “™_- Local Roads g ‘S\/é O H H .. .
@ S e ner H .
= \ Proposed Roads & Catc A % " : 1 Municipal Boundaries
\_‘ 9,,% s Other —a - S, = .
oot | HETINIAE %, | = 7N\~ Major Roads
A R St Augustine 4 CrassoldiSt Sy Z
g AN 3
At Hsiansd 15| BR0 \ <>> ~ ~_ Local Roads
. T . ? Rafiel St \Copre, v Proposed Roads
" n k!
PO - S\ % < k * ' .
o e T é—ﬁ N ! 3 San.iﬂms . Project Location
PN AN iR} By 5 9
— *2 \Y_ \ I‘hl;lgﬁ FF 15t St E City Of § “‘.
2 s 9, PR =7 0 St. Augustine 7 ?O ﬁalamanca ISt ._“
& i o .
& L. -
T " aParkDr” | @ ~ i
L) v | 5
" . ﬂd R < +— 1N .
)y Fish Islan@ === Qptalhdview = Q@ ({/): 5 ““
B, & 3 kT %
g S & S|5is [
%on 037 5 o BiC 5
&, < astasia e Lic )
6/70, QA0 4o UL t 9] Y
ATLANTIC ) e ortez§ N
& S % :
OCEAN o '
= !
! )
ENLARGED DISTRICT MAP S bc >
ak Hill a
1 W Pope Rd . . Eanc Ri "',‘
i
!
!
l"‘. I/ r E‘
) KI'!!" LA

ANASTASIA

CHURCH

_J

viet

L\
gﬁﬁ!ﬂﬁ&\

{ S 1
\ | - i
n Versaggi Dr 3
\  Dinda Mar Dr H
=

\ an Trace Rd i
H
\

R
L] i H

Surf Dr

Dondanville Rd__ 1|

Rio del Mar St )
A

e

ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

~ St. Augustine, Florida

ARCHITELTS



LOCATION

1650 A1A S, ST. AUGUSTINE
PROPERTY BOUNDARY

——— -k——;ﬁ.\ ; -\-- %

ANAS»TJAS:‘IA BAPTIST-CHURCH — .

‘-w""’;' - 4_.9;-'—‘ 3 |.J

| anasTasia (EE .- 2@ St Augustlﬁé Florlda

el




PROJECT SCOPE

4| ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

~ |anasTasia[" ‘ St. Augustirie, Florida

CHURCH g IR




PROJECT SCOPE

b ANASTASIA BAPTIST CHURCH

| anasTasia [ ~ St. Augustine, Florida

CCCCCC




PROJECT SCOPE

1650 A1A S, ST. AUGUSTINE
f L PROPERTY BOUNDARY
EXISTING 3 LEVEL
FAMILY LIFE BUILDING
oL

E, EXISTING SANCTUARY

-

— EXISTING 1 LEVEL
#| EDUCATION BUILDING
| (TO BE DEMO’D)

g ey

ANASTAASIAIBAPTISTNCHURCH

- |ANASTASIA|

CHURCH

Sl 7 g - e

St Augustlf' Flonda?a;




PROJECT SCOPE

v_'a s

1650 A1A S, ST. AUGUSTINE

- PROPERTY BOUNDARY
?r = T

L g RN | | NEW GYMNASIUM BUILDING
| ), o . : APROX. LOCATION

?, EXISTING SANCTUARY “ :

e

EW EDUCATION &
. BUSINESS BUILDING
e o e SR L Y .I-\i N hi ¢ APROX. LOCATION
4l EXISTING 1 LEVEL LR i) WP ERESER A |
% EDUCATION BUILDING =R & |
- (TO BE DEMO’D)

S .

= ANAS,T>AS:‘IA BAPTIST-CHURCH

_|ANASTASIA|S - -~

= |
-~ J.B!‘_-
CHURCH B 3 P -

St Augustlﬁé * Florlda

el




B = e el e,
PROJECT SCOPE

! SAN JOSE [FOREST
| MAP BOOK IJET’PM 29 o

1/4 OF NE1/4

ayscenicBUFFER! || |\
BUILDING SETBACK \

SITE DATA TABLE

TOTAL SITE QTRAC 425873 SF
[EXISTING BUILDING 42 588 SF
[EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 178,882 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING 20,0483 5F
FROPCOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA A5 500 5F |
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 224 584 SF
TOTAL PERVIOUS 201,283 SF
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS % 53%
TOTAL PERWVIOUS % 47%
[ BUILDING COVERAGE i
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 183261 5F
AR 454%
IPARCEL NUMBER(S) (EX. 2086420 0020}
911 ADDRESS 1850 A1A SOUTH

FEMA PANEL HUMBER 12109003431, 12100C0332)
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PARKING CALCULATIONS

TOTAL PARKIMG EXISTING 231 SPACES
TOTAL ADA EXISTING 16 SPACES

BUILDING
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TOTAL EXISTING REMOVED 33 SPACES
TOTAL ADA EXISTING REMOVED 4 SPACES
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PLANT SCHEDULE

TREES CODE  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONTAINER Size ary DETAIL  REMARKS
@ (S llex x sttenuata *Eagleston® Eagleston Holly — & cal /14 H 2

o Js5 Junipsrus sihaicola Southern Red Csdar — & Cal. /14" HE. NI 3 sToR "‘-f""- s e
@ LN Lagerstrosmia indica x fsurie: “Natchez’  Matchez Craps Myrtls — " Cal. /14" HE. 3 Mult-trunk

@ ac Quercus virgniana Live Ok — e cal. /14 HE &

Percentage Tree Caliper " | Count Total Inches BUILONG
8.33% HOLLY 6 2 12 o
45.83% CEDAR B 11 65
] CRAPE 6 3 18
13.33% 0AK 5 8 15
2 144

TREE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS
WINIMUM TREE REQUIREMENT = BUTNGHES! AGRE
SITE AREA = 140 AGRES

MINIMUM TREES INCHES
REQUIRED = 140 ACRES x 112 INCHES

PRESERVED TREES INCHES + PLANTED TREE INCHES = TOTAL TREE INCHES
+ 1“4

150 INCHES
112

44 >
SJC TREE MITIGATION REQUIREMENT
FLANTED TREE INCHES MUST BE > REMOVED PROTECTED TREE INCHES
REMOVED FROTECTED TREE

INGHES = BEEINCHES
PLANTED TREE INCHES 144INCHES
144 > 668
NOTES:

1. 70% OF NEWLY PLANTED TREES MUST BE CANOPY TREES.
2. NO MORE THAN 50% OF NEWLY PLANTED TRESS CAN BE OF THE SAME SPECIES.

3. VEGETATION THAT EXCEEDS TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET IN HEIGHT AT
MATURITY SHOULD NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN FIFTEEN (15) FEET OF THE
VERTICAL PLANE OF AN EXISTING POWER LINE, EXCLUDING SERVICE
WIRES.

4. BALLED AND BURLAPPED STRAPPING WIRE, AND ANY SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. WIRE BASKETS SHOULD
BE CUT AWAY FROM TOP ONE-THIRD OF ROOT BALL.

5 NON-CANOPY TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM
OTHER TREES AND CANOPY TREES NO CLOSER THAN 20-30 FEET,
DEPENDING ON SPECIES.

6. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS FOR GRADE #1 OR
BETTER AS GIVEN IN THE LATEST "GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY
PLANTS, PART | AND II, "FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVICES OR TO THE STANDARDS AS GIVEN IN THE LATEST
"AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK", AMERICAN NATIONAL

7. PINE BARK OR PINE STRAW MULCH SHALL BE PROVIDED A MINIMUM OF
TWO TO THREE INCHES IN DEPTH AROUND ALL NEWLY PLANTED
LANDSCAPE.

8. AMULCH RING FOR ALL NEWLY PLANTED TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
LEAST FIVE (5) FEET IN DIAMETER AND NOT CLOSER THAN SIX () INCHES
FROM THE TREE TRUNK.

9. IRRIGATION WILL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

10. TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT (8) TO TEN (10) FEET AND
TWO (2) INCHES OF CALIPER.

1. SHRUB LINES ARE TO BE PLANTED AT THE REQUIRED MINIMUM HEIGHT,
NOT BY CONTAINER SIZE.

12.  SOIL IN TREE ISLAND SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 12" OF SUITABLE SOIL FOR
TREE PLANTINGS, AND BE OID OF ANY CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OR
UNSUITABLE MATERIALS.

13, TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 7.5" FROM THE CENTERLINE
OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

LANDSCAPE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT 2
LDC, PART 3.08.00
MID-ANASTASIA OVERLAY
DISTRICT



Part 3.08.00 Mid-Anastasia Overlay District

Sec. 3.08.01 Purpose and Intent

The purpose and intent of this Special District is to achieve specific goals and objectives of the St.
Johns County Comprehensive Plan and establish additional requirements which regulate
development in a manner that protects natural resources and further supports the provisions of
Article IV of this Code, and maintains and enhances the diverse and unique character of the Mid-
Anastasia Overlay District.

The objective of these requirements is to protect surrounding residential Uses; cluster
complementary Uses; protect scenic views; enhance physical appearance through design and
signage controls; protect community character and encourage pedestrian activity. These objectives
shall be accomplished through the establishment and implementation of special guidelines,
standards and criteria which shall apply to the location, character, compatibility and appearance of
proposed cultural, institutional, commercial and multi-family land Uses, and to certain changes or
renovations to such existing land Uses. The implementation of this Part shall be assisted by a
Design Review Board, which shall be established in accordance with the administrative procedures
of this Part. The review of activities which are subject to these additional requirements shall be
performed with the goal of determining whether a proposed activity meets the goals, objectives and
policies set forth in the Comprehensive Plan and the guidelines, standards and criteria of this Part.

Sec. 3.08.02 Delineation of the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District

A. The Mid-Anastasia Overlay District, as delineated herein, is a special district in the form of
an overlay superimposed upon the various zoning districts. This special district
encompasses all that land situated within unincorporated St. Johns County extending from
the entrance of Anastasia State Park on the North, extending to Owens Avenue on the
South, and the Matanzas River on the West and the Atlantic Ocean on the East.

B. Delineated roadways within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District shall include State Road A1A
South, State Road 312, Mizell Road, West Pope Road and West 16" Street.

Sec. 3.08.03 Uses and Activities Subject to Mid-Anastasia Overlay District Standards

A. All standards prescribed in this Part shall apply to all Uses contained within all zoning
categories (including PUD’s, PSD’s, and PRD’s) excluding single-family dwellings; Two-
Family Dwellings; mobile homes; roadside stands; temporary uses; plant nurseries, barns,
corrals, greenhouses and other substantially similar Structures; and boarding stables and
riding academies. These requirements shall apply to property proposed for Development as
a permitted Use, as well as to additions, exterior remodeling and renovations hereafter
undertaken within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District.

1. Exterior remodeling and renovation shall be defined as any activity changing the
exterior of a Structure that requires a County Building Permit, and also the re-
painting of any Structure to a color other than the existing color, as well as to
Construction or alteration of fences or decks.

2. These regulations shall apply to only that portion being added, remodeled, renovated
or changed.
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3. Landscaping, buffers, sighage, parking lots and Structures may be maintained and
repaired, Buildings re-painted using the same colors, and roofs repaired and
replaced with the same materials and colors, without a review by the Design Review
Board (DRB)

4. Any non-conforming Uses or Structures impacted by this Part shall follow Part
10.03.00 of this Code concerning non-conforming regulations.

Allowable Uses

The Uses for the property contained within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District shall be as
prescribed in the various zoning districts underlying the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District,
except where such Use is not permitted by the St. Johns County Comprehensive Plan.

Exemptions

The following activities shall be exempt from review as otherwise required by this Part. In
the event of any conflict related to an exempt activity, it shall be the responsibility of the
County Administrator to determine that a proposed exempt activity is in compliance with this
Part.

1. Repainting of Structures in existing colors.

2. Additions to the rear of a Structure not exceeding two-hundred and fifty (250) square
feet which are of similar architectural style as the existing Structure, and consist of
like exterior finishes and colors including windows and doors.

3. Replacement of roofing with like roofing materials.

4. Replacement of windows and doors, and existing porches, patio overhangs, porte
cocheres or carports which are replaced in a similar style as the existing Structure or

main portion of the existing Structure and consist of like exterior finishes and colors.

5. Replacement of landscaping consistent with a previously approved landscape plan
or replacement of existing landscaping with like landscaping material.

6. Non-substantive changes, which do not change the character, design or commonly
observed appearance of a site or Structure.

Sec. 3.08.04 Development Standards

The following general development standards shall apply within the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District:

A

Roof design shall be hipped, shed or gable unless otherwise approved by the Design
Review Board. Horizontal roofs, which give the appearance of flat roofs, shall not be
allowed. Long monotonous facade designs including, but not limited to, those characterized
by unrelieved repetition of shape or form or design elements, or by unbroken extension of
line shall be avoided. The maximum length of any Building parallel to a roadway shall be
120 feet.
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Work areas, storage doors and open bays shall not open toward, face or otherwise be
visible from any delineated roadway or any adjacent residential properties. The DRB may
consider alternative screening and design concepts to shield work areas, storage doors and
open bays from delineated roadway or any adjacent residential properties.

Heating, ventilation and air conditioning equipment, duct work, air compressors, and other
fixed operating machinery shall be either screened from view with fencing architecturally
compatible with the Building; or vegetation; or located so that such items are not visible from
any roadway or adjacent residential properties. Trash receptacles, dumpsters, utility meters,
above-ground tanks, satellite dishes (except as provided by Florida law), Antenna, and other
such Structures shall be similarly screened or made not visible.

Chain link, barbed wire and similar fencing shall not be allowed in any required Front Yard,
and where such fencing can be viewed from any delineated roadway, landscaping or
berming shall be provided to prohibit visibility from such roadway or any adjacent residential
properties. The fencing and screening provisions of Articles 2.02.04.C and 6.06.04 shall
also apply.

Architectural lighting shall be recessed under roof overhangs or generated from a
concealed light source, or low level light fixtures. Site lighting shall be of low-intensity,
shall be of white light which does not distort colors and shall not spill over into
adjoining properties, roadways or in any way interfere with the vision of oncoming
motorists. Specifically, lighting shall be downward facing full cut-off, no higher than 20
feet and s all have a maximum illumination level of 0.30 foot-candles at ground level at
the lot line.

The maximum vertical clearance of Canopies provided over the pump islands at gas
stations, service stations and convenience stores shall not exceed seventeen (17) feet in
height from established grade to the underside of the canopy. The maximum height of a
canopy shall not exceed twenty-four (24) feet from established grade.

Sec. 3.08.05 Minimum Yard Requirements

A

Front along State Road AIA South: Twenty (20) feet for a Building up to and including twenty
(20) feet in height; ; thirty (30) feet for a Building Above twenty (20) feet in height.

Front along any other delineated roadway: Fifteen (15) feet for a Building up to and including
twenty (20) feet in height; twenty (20) feet for a Building above twenty (20) feet in height.

Side: Ten (10) feet.

For Buildings proposed on sites which adjoin an existing residential Use or residentially-
zoned Lands, the minimum adjoining a Side or Rear Yard, or both is thirty (30) feet for a
Building up to and including twenty (20) feet in height; . Fifty (50) feet for a Building above
twenty (20) feet in height.

a. Accessory Uses and Structures Accessory uses and structures, Aand parking lots,
shall be adequately screened from any Palm Valley Overlay District delineated
roadway.

b. Accessory Uses and Structures (excluding parking lots), shall not be allowed closer
to the Palm Valley Overlay District Delineated Roadway than any Building on the
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site.

F. A distance of eight (8) feet shall separate parking areas and Buildings. This area shall be
measured from the exterior wall and shall be used for landscaping and walkways, of which a
minimum of three (3) feet shall be used for landscaping.

Sec. 3.08.06 Additional Buffering Requirements

A. Buffers may be placed within required Yards, and where reasonably possible, shall contain
native vegetation existing on the site proposed for Development. In addition to the Buffering
and Screening Requirements of Section 6.06.04, the following requirements shall apply in
the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District.

1. A minimum twenty (20) foot buffer from the right-of-way of State Road AIA South
except Scenic Highway A1A as described in 6.06.02.F.2.b.
2. A minimum fifteen (15) foot buffer from the right-of-way of any other delineated
roadway.
B. The above buffers shall be landscaped in accordance with Section 6.06.04, paragraphs a.

and c. of Screening Standards "C", which state:

1. A row of evergreen Canopy Trees which are not less than ten (10) feet high at the
time of planting, a minimum of two (2) inch caliper, and are spaced not more than
twenty (20) feet apart. The Trees are to be planted within ten (10) feet of the property
line; and

2. Lawn, low growing evergreen plants, evergreen ground cover, or mulch covering the
balance of the buffer.

C. The width of a required Buffer shall be measured beginning at the property line.
Continuation of landscaping into the right-of-way, where feasible and not otherwise
prohibited by these regulations is encouraged. Required buffers shall be included in all
plans submitted for review.

D. Sidewalks and pedestrian seating may be placed in required buffers.

E. The Design Review Board may request the use of certain vegetation and plant species
where an established or preferred species exists on a site or within adjacent development.

Sec. 3.08.07 Additional Signage Requirements

All multi-family and commercial Signs, including new Signs and replacement of existing Signs, shall
be governed as set forth in Article VII of this Code, and the following additional requirements shall

apply.

A. General provisions applying to multi-family and commercial Signs in the Mid-Anastasia
Overlay District:

1. All Ground Signs shall be wide-based monument style. Pylon Signs are only
permitted when monument style signs cannot be adequately located due to site
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10.

11.

12.

13.

constraints as determined by the DRB.

The overall height of a Sign Structure shall be twelve (12) feet including any
foundation supporting the Sign. A foundation used to support a Sign shall not
exceed four (4) feet in height. The use of dirt, sand or other material to elevate the
height of a Sign on a mound is prohibited.

The colors and materials of Signs shall be similar to and compatible with the
architectural style and colors and materials of the related commercial or multi-family
Building. Anyicons that is not similar to and compatible with the architectural styles,
colors, and materials of the related building shall be restricted to a maximum fifteen
percent (15%) of the advertising display area, unless additional area is approved by
the DRB.

Signs should be oriented to pedestrians and scaled appropriately.
Signs must be professionally designed, lettered and constructed.
Signs may be double faced.

Wall Signs shall be mounted directly upon wall surfaces, and shall not be mounted
upon raceways or other protrusions from the wall surface.

All ground or pylon Signs shall include the street number in a size and manner that is
clear and visible. Street numbers should also be visible on the front of buildings.

In construing the provisions of this Section, messages not exceeding six (6) inches
in height erected within or upon doors and windows shall not be counted in
computing the number of Signs.

Any lighting shall be white in color for all signs, unless different lighting is required by
the County for purposes of protecting turtles. External lighting must conceal and
shield the light.

Molded vinyl or plastic internally illuminated wall Signs shall not be allowed.

For Signs that contain federally registered trademarks or service marks,
documentation of such registration shall be provided with the application for review.

Where feasible, as determined by the approval authority, all Ground Signs shall use
shrubs that are twenty-four (24) inches at the time of planting around the base of the
sign. These must be planted within 30 days of the sign installation.

B. Ground or Pylon Signs: Number and size of Signs permitted for the street frontage

1.

For Sites five (5) acres orless: One (1) on-site Sign, not to exceed thirty-two (32)
square feet for each Sign Face, may be located on each arterial or collector street
frontage.

For Sites more than five (5) acres: One (1) on-site Sign, not to exceed sixty (60)
square feet for each Sign Face, may be located on each arterial or collector street
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frontage.

3. New Ground Signs and alterations to existing Ground Signs requiring a DRB review
shall be externally illuminated with downward facing fixtures and hours of illumination
to cease no later than 30 minutes after business closing, unless additional time is
approved by the DRB.

C. Additional Directional Signs Allowed

In addition to the above Signs, two directional Ground Signs limited to two (2) square feet
per Sign are allowed. The maximum allowable height shall be three (3) feet.

D. Commercial Wall, Hanging and Awning Signs: Single-Story Buildings

1. In addition to the above Signs, a commercial use is allowed one wall Sign not to
exceed twenty-four (24) square feet and may be allowed on each street side of the
Building.

2. Where a single-story Building is divided into units for several businesses, with

separate entrances, one wall Sign as specified above is authorized for each
business entrance, not to exceed twenty-four (24) square feet in advertising display
area. In addition, each business entrance may have one double-faced hanging Sign
under covered walkways with maximum dimensions of two (2) feet vertical by four (4)
feet horizontal.

3. One awning Sign or one window identification Sign may be substituted for a wall
Sign, with sign display area not to exceed twenty-four (24) square feet in area.

E. Commercial Wall, Hanging and Awning Signs: Multi-Story Buildings

1. Where a multi-Story Building is divided into units or floors for several businesses,
one wall Sign, not exceeding twenty-four (24) square feet of area, may be allowed on
each street side of the Building.

2. In addition to the above Wall Sign, where a multi-Story Building is divided into units
or floors for several businesses, one awning Sign, not exceeding twenty-four (24)
square feet of display area, may be allowed over each first story entrance, provided
that any such awning sign is an integral and unified part of the architectural design of
the entire building.

3. One double-faced hanging Sign under covered walkways with maximum dimensions
of two (2) feet vertical by four (4) feet horizontal is allowed for each business
entrance.

F. Multiple Tenant Directory Signs

For office and professional Buildings with multiple tenants, one directory Sign containing only
the suite number, the names of individuals, organizations or businesses occupying the
Building not exceeding fifteen (15) square feet of face area is allowed. Such signs may be
wall signs or ground signs. Such signs are permitted in addition to any other allowed signs.
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G.  Prohibited Signs

In addition to those Signs prohibited within Section 7.08.01, the following Signs are
prohibited in the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District.

1.

Flashing or animated Signs with any moving parts.

2. Signs painted on, or displayed from the roof of any Building or Structure.

3. Statues, flags, banners, pennants, and inflatables used for advertising purposes,
except as may be allowed by Article VIl and Section 3.08.07.1 of this Part.

4, Exterior Signs containing exposed neon, except those specifically approved by the
Design Review Board and found consistent with the Purpose and Intent of this Part.

5. Interior neon window Signs, which exceed more than thirty percent (30%) of window
area. In no case shall an interior neon sign exceed twelve (12) square feet.

H. The following provisions apply to temporary signage:

1. Banner signs shall be allowed between the timeframe of overlay application
submittal and up to a period of sixty (60) days after permanent sign approval by the
DRB. This shall consist of no more than three (3) signs at a maximum advertising
display area of twenty-four (24) square feet each.

2. Banner signs shall be allowed in accordance with Section 7.05.00 and 7.07.01.A for

a period of sixty (60) days per calendar year, not to exceed one (1) time in one (1)
month and not to exceed ten (10) days per each event. This shall consist of no more
than three (3) signs at a maximum advertising display area of sixty (60) square feet
each.

Administrative Approval of Specific Signage

1.

Any ground sign reface thirty-two (32) square feet or portion thereof in size provided
the colors closely match any colors associated with the building and text type/sizes
are similar to other DRB approved signage located on the ground sign face.

Any Wall, Awning or Window Sign reface twenty-four (24) square feet or any
Hanging Sign up to eight (8) square feet or portion thereof in size provided the colors
closely match any colors associated with the Building and text type and sizes are
similar to other DRB approved signage located on existing Wall Signs on the same
Building.

Any Directional Sign that is two (2) square feet or less in size.

Any wall, awning, ground, hanging and/or window identification signage within a
Unified Sign Plan that is approved by the DRB.

J. Unified Signage Plan (USP)
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The USP is an elective master plan for all Project (wall, ground, awning, and window)
identification signs located for multi-family and commercial properties. The purpose of the
USP is to develop a cohesive sign strategy/design that meets code, expresses the desire of
the DRB, and allows an expedited approach to review signage. The USP shall follow the
below requirements:

1. All signage must adhere to the overlay district code.

2. The USP shall provide information relating, but not limited, to the size of the
advertising display area (minimum and maximum), type of sign (i.e. box or individual
letter), mounting procedures, lighting, colors, font, materials, icons, and any other
relevant information required by the County.

3. The DRB must consider the USP prior to approve of the USP and may require any
conditions it finds necessary to meet the purpose and intent of the overlay code.

L. Signs Exempt from this Part

Real Estate for Sale or Lease, Contractor Identification Signs, trespass and alarm warning
Signs, which are in compliance with the requirements of this Section are Exempt from this
Part. However, if in the determination of the County Administrator, any Signs may be in
conflict with the Purpose and Intent of the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District, a review by the
Design Review Board may be required and appropriate modifications ordered.

Sec. 3.08.08 Design Review Guidelines

The pleasing and compatible relationship of architecture and design elements within the Mid-
Anastasia Overlay District is of important public concern. The design of Structures and their
materials and colors must be visually harmonious with the overall appearance, history and cultural
heritage of the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District. Development must also be compatible with the
natural landforms, existing coastal vegetation, dune systems and native beach and estuarine
environments. Compatibility with existing adjacent Structures and approved development plans must
also be considered. The intent of these standards is not to restrain diversity or innovative
architecture, but to reduce incompatible and adverse impacts, and to insure an aesthetically
pleasing environment. To accomplish this, the following guidelines shall apply to new Buildings,
certain exterior renovations, and related site improvements.

A. Proposed Development shall be located and configured in a visually complementary manner
with the existing terrain and vegetation of the Parcel and surrounding Parcels. Structures
shall obstruct as little as reasonably practical scenic views from the main road or from
existing Structures and the natural environment. Structures shall not dominate any general
Development or adjacent Building that is substantially in compliance with this Code. This
may be accomplished by the use of architectural features and/or siting of proposed
Structures to reduce the appearance of excessive and inappropriate height or mass of
proposed Structures.

B. New Buildings shall be designed to contribute to the image of the Mid-Anastasia Overlay
District as a beach community with a pedestrian-oriented, non-urban scale and character.

C. Buildings that are reflective of Florida’s wood-frame vernacular architectural styles such as
“Florida Cracker”, shingle and low-country, Spanish Eclectic, Craftsman and Bungalow
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styles shall be considered appropriate.

To encourage pedestrian activity, buildings should where possible incorporate the following
design patterns and details:

1. A Building’s main entrance should face the main roadway. Buildings located at street
corners should have entrances at the corner.

2. Blank walls facing the main roadway should be avoided. The use of entrance ways
and display windows should be used to create business and store fronts that are
inviting to the pedestrian.

Outdoor pedestrian seating areas are encouraged, and similarly, outdoor cafe-type seating
is encouraged.

Sec. 3.08.09 Design Elements and Materials

The following specific design criteria shall apply to Development regulated by the Mid-Anastasia
Overlay District:

A

Roofs shall consist of wood or asphalt composition shingles, barrel tile, clay tile or similar
non-reflective material having a natural texture and appearance. Metal roofs shall be allowed
where they are characteristic of a recognized architectural style.

Exterior walls on all sides shall be stucco, tabby, shingle, wood siding, exterior insulation-
and-finish systems (EIFS), brick or other materials with similar texture and appearance. The
DRB may consider other materials which are similar to the finishes listed above and provide
for a cohesive building concept.

Exterior colors of paints and stains of new Construction or Development shall be subdued
and nature-blending with no more than three (3) colors per Building, excluding roof color.
The DRB may allow up to two (2) additional colors for building accents (e.g. trim, awnings,
columns, and shutters). Such hues of green, brown, blue, grey, tan and beige shall be
considered appropriate. Public art such as murals will not be applicable to the color
standards in this paragraph. The design of the mural will not exceed a maximum of fifteen
percent (15%) of the fagade in which it is located unless additional area is approved by the
DRB.

Roof and exterior wall surfaces, with the exception of glass doors and windows shall be non-
reflective. Any glass coating shall not reflect outward and shall be limited in color to gray or
green.

Administrative Approval of Design Elements, Materials, and Exterior Finishes

1. The Design Review Board, shall, with assistance of the County, develop architectural
design guidelines in accordance with Section 3.08.01 of this Part. Such guidelines
shall be adopted by the Board of County Commissioners and shall, at a minimum,
include color palettes for exterior materials and finishes.

2. Upon the adoption of color palettes for exterior materials and finishes, exterior
painting of existing Structures and Buildings with a selection from the preferred color
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palette may be approved by the County Administrator. However, if in the
determination of the County Administrator, any proposed exterior painting appears to
be in conflict with the Purpose and Intent of the Mid Anastasia Overlay District or with
the preferred color palette, a review by the Design Review Board may be required.

Sec. 3.08.10 Administrative Requirements

The following requirements shall apply to all projects and activities that are subject to the Mid-
Anastasia Overlay District. For those projects involving Signs less than fifteen (15) square feet in
size, Ground and Wall Sign re-faces, re-painting, or other activities not requiring a County building
permit, a minor review application shall be allowed. Additionally, a minor review shall be allowed for
those other projects, which are determined by the County Administrator to be minor in nature. For
all other projects, a regular review application shall be required.

A

B.

Functions and Establishment of the Design Review Board

The St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners shall direct the following functions to
determine compliance with the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District:

1.

The St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners shall establish by
appointment a Design Review Board. Except as otherwise provided in this Code, it
shall be the role of the Design Review Board to determine compliance with this Part.

The Design Review Board shall consist of five (5) members and two (2) alternates.
Membership qualifications and the initial membership term shall be set by resolution
of the Board of County Commissioners. The initial terms shall be staggered in 1, 2,
3, and 4 year terms. Except for the initial term, members shall be appointed to a four
(4) year term, with an additional four (4) year term as approved by the Board of
County Commissioners. Members shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of County
Commissioners.

The Board of County Commissioners shall adopt by Resolution bylaws, operating
procedures, and membership requirements of the DRB which shall be in accordance
with all applicable St. Johns regulations Codes and State and Federal laws. The
DRB may recommend changes to its bylaws, operating procedures, and
membership criteria, to be approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

The Design Review Board shall meet as needed in order to fulfill its functions in a
timely manner. Reasonable public notice shall be provided for all meetings of the
Design Review Board, and all meetings shall be open to the public. The Design
Review Board shall appoint a member or support staff to keep minutes of its
proceedings and other official actions. A maijority vote of a present quorum shall be
required in order to take final action on an application.

Any previous citizen appointed to the DRB shall have the opportunity to reapply and
have the same term limits as prescribe in subsection A.2, provided they have not
been excluded by the Board of County Commissioners because of longevity on the
DRB. If longevity is an issue, the citizen must wait a period of two (2) years from the
date of their original expiration before reapplying to the DRB.

Application and Permitting Requirements
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1. The County Administrator shall develop application forms and review procedures to
assist the Design Review Board in determining compliance with the Mid-Anastasia
Overlay District requirements. The Design Review Board shall meet as required to
review applications and take action in a timely manner on all applications
submitted for review.

2. Following any final action, the Design Review Board or its authorized support staff
shall provide a written order to the Applicant stating that the request complies,
complies with conditions, or does not comply, with the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District
requirements. Any determination by the Design Review Board shall be supported by
appropriate findings of fact.

3. The Applicant shall provide a copy of the final order of approval prior to obtaining
construction permits as required for the proposed project or activity.

4. In general, all applications that are subject to the County’s established development
review process shall proceed through a first submittal development review prior to
being scheduled for the Design Review Board. Any DRC comments that have not
been addressed at the time of Design Review Board meeting shall be noted by the
Applicant. If appropriate, the Design Review Board may attach conditions to its
determinations related to outstanding development review comments. The Design
Review Board shall not request modifications that are not in compliance with other
land development regulations.

C. Vested Rights Determinations

1. As an alternative to a determination that a Project or activity complies with this Part,
the Applicant may demonstrate that vested rights to proceed with the proposed
Project or activity have been legally established, and/or demonstrate that the County
is equitably estopped from applying Part 3.08.00 of this Code. Vested rights
determinations shall be made in accordance with Part 10.02.00 of this Code. The
legal requisites for such determinations and burdens of proof shall be those provided
by applicable Federal and State Law. Applicants shall have the burden of
demonstrating vested rights or equitable estoppel.

2. A Planned Unit Development (PUD) may be expanded, without a vested rights or
estoppel determination, if the proposed addition(s) adjoins the existing PUD. The
more restrictive standards and criteria of the existing PUD or the Mid-Anastasia
Overlay District shall apply to the expansion.

D. Variances and Appeals

An Applicant may apply and be granted or denied a Variance from one or more standards of
this Part. Variances or modifications to these requirements shall be governed as follows:

1. Any Variance or modification within existing PSD/PUDs to these requirements may
be granted only by the Board of County Commissioners. Notwithstanding any other
provision in the Land Development Code, such requests shall be considered by the
Board of County Commissioners as a Non-Zoning variance pursuant to the
requirements of Section 10.04.03 of this Code in lieu of the procedures set forth in
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Section 5.03.05. Requests to change specific provisions not pertaining to the District
requirements within PUDs and PSDs shall be processed pursuant to Section
5.03.05.

2. Any affected or aggrieved person may Appeal a written determination of the Design
Review Board to the Board of County Commissioners, in accordance with Section
9.07.04, by filing such Appeal in writing to the County administrator within thirty (30)
days of any such written determination.

E. Management of Applications among Multiple Boards

1. When a board or agency has made a decision or finding on an application, and the
application or companion application will later appear before the Board of County
Commissioners, its approval or approval with conditions shall constitute a
recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners. The Board of County
Commissioners may choose to accept the decision or finding of the board or agency,
make a binding decision or finding of its own, or send the application back to the
board or agency for a decision consistent with the Board of County Commissioners
findings or suggestions.

2. This section does not impose any additional review standards on applications or
board or agency decisions as set forth in this Code.
F. Administrative Approval
1. Delegation of Signing Authority. In the event that the Design Review Board has

determined compliance with this Part, the DRB may authorize its support staff to sign
and render and Order approved by the DRB in lieu of the Chair or Vice-Chair.

2. Failure to Hold a Quorum. In the event that the Design Review Board is unable to
gather a quorum to render a decision on an application scheduled for a hearing
before the DRB and is unable to gather another quorum within ten (10) days of the
scheduled hearing, the County Administrator shall determine compliance with the
provisions of the Mid-Anastasia Overlay District.

3. Failure to Establish a Design Review Board. Failure in the event that the St. Johns
County Board of County Commissioners are unable to establish a Design Review
Board as defined by this Part, it shall be the responsibility of the County
Administrator to determine compliance with the provisions of this Part. Failure to
establish shall mean that at any time there are less than three (3) regular members
appointed to the DRB.
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ATTACHMENT 3

DRAFT FINAL ORDERS
APPROVAL / DENIAL



ORDER OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY., FLORIDA
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
OF THE MID-ANASTASIA OVERLAY DISTRICT

Brian Couch, KBJ- L&B Architects
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 4200
Jacksonville, FL 32202

FILE NUMBER: MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church
PARCEL: 161870-0000
DATE OF HEARING: April 14,2022

ORDER GRANTING APPROVAL
The above referenced application, MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church, a request for design approval for
demolition of the existing Educational/Administration Buildings and detached office building, and approval for
construction of two new buildings to include an Education/Administration Building and a Gymnasium located at 1650
A1A South was considered by the Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board (MADRB) in a public hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Having considered the application, supporting documents, statements made by the Applicant and Staff, and all evidence
presented during the public hearing, the Board made the following Findings of Fact:
1. The request is consistent with Section 3.08.00 of the St. Johns County Land Development Code and will meet
all other Code requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, based on said Findings of Fact, the Board hereby approves this application as submitted subject

to the following conditions.

1. Any changes to the original application as submitted will require additional review by the Mid-Anastasia
Design Review Board.

This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) days of the
signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.04 of the Land Development Code. Deed Restrictions, if any, are not
affected by the actions of the Board or this Order.

All applicable state or federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the development. Issuance of a
development permit or development order by a county does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant
to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the county for issuance
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal
agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

DATED THIS DAY OF , 2022.

DRB FOR THE MID-ANASTASIA OVERLAY DISTRICT WITHIN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA:

BY:

Bob Boese, Chair

The undersigned Clerk of the Board certifies that the above Order is a true and correct copy of the Order adopted by
said Board as the same appears in the record of the Board Minutes.

BY:

Clerk: Saleena Randolph, Planner
Attachment: Stamped approved drawings



ORDER OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY., FLORIDA
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
OF THE MID-ANASTASIA OVERLAY DISTRICT

Brian Couch, KBJ- L&B Architects
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 4200
Jacksonville, FL 32202

FILE NUMBER: MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church
PARCEL: 161870-0000
DATE OF HEARING: April 14,2022

DENIAL ORDER

The above referenced application, MADRB 2021-06 Anastasia Baptist Church, a request for design approval for
demolition of the existing Educational/Administration Buildings and detached office building, and approval for
construction of two new buildings to include an Education/Administration Building and a Gymnasium located at 1650
A1A South was considered by the Mid-Anastasia Design Review Board (MADRB) in a public hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Having considered the application, supporting documents, statements made by the Applicant and Staff, and all evidence
presented during the public hearing, the Board made the following Findings of Fact:
1. The request is not consistent with Section 3.08.00 of the St. Johns County Land Development Code.

NOW THEREFORE, based on said Findings of Fact, the Board hereby denies this application as submitted.

This decision may be appealed to the St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners within thirty (30) days of the
signing of this Order, pursuant to Section 9.07.04 of the Land Development Code. Deed Restrictions, if any, are not
affected by the actions of the Board or this Order.

All applicable state or federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the development. Issuance of a
development permit or development order by a county does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant
to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the county for issuance
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal
agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

DATED THIS DAY OF ,2022.

DRB FOR THE MID-ANASTASIA OVERLAY DISTRICT WITHIN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA:

BY:

Bob Boese, Chair

The undersigned Clerk of the Board certifies that the above Order is a true and correct copy of the Order adopted by
said Board as the same appears in the record of the Board Minutes.

BY:

Clerk: Saleena Randolph, Planner
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